

No. 17-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DWIGHT E. JORDAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF DARIEN, GEORGIA, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Eleventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL B. TERRY  
*Counsel of Record*  
BONDURANT, MIXSON &  
ELMORE, LLP  
3900 One Atlantic Center  
1201 W. Peachtree St. NW  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 881-4100  
terry@bmelaw.com

SARAH M. SHALF  
EMORY LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
ADVOCACY PROGRAM  
1301 Clifton Road  
Atlanta, GA 30322  
(404) 712-4652  
sarah.shalf@emory.edu

---

---

I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... I

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... V

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. *At the board meeting, Jordan is removed, and the incident reports are written.*..... 3

    B. *The month-long “investigation” includes interested parties and discussions off-the-record.* ..... 5

    C. *Jordan is arrested and the conspirators achieve their goals.* ..... 6

    D. *The district court grants the Defendants’ motions for summary judgment.*..... 6

    E. *The Eleventh Circuit affirms.*..... 7

III

**REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 8**

I. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY GRANTED CERTIORARI ON THIS ISSUE IN A CASE ARISING FROM THE SAME CIRCUIT, RECOGNIZING THAT THIS RULE CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON AN IMPORTANT ISSUE. .... 8

A. *The circuits are pervasively split on this issue..... 9*

B. *The issue presented is important..... 11*

C. *This Court should apply the Mt. Healthy standard since it is the test most in line with this Court’s jurisprudence and the important First Amendment values at risk. .... 12*

II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR DECIDING THIS ISSUE. .... 15

A. *This case is an equal—if not superior—vehicle for deciding this issue compared to Lozman. .... 15*

B. *If Lozman were decided adversely to Petitioner, it would not necessarily resolve this case..... 17*

**CONCLUSION..... 22**

IV

**APPENDIX..... 1a**

APPENDIX A: *Jordan v. City of Darien*, 698 F. App'x 576 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 1a

APPENDIX B: *Jordan v. City of Darien*, No. CV-215-49, 2016 WL 6841077 (S.D. Ga. Nov. 18, 2016)..... 3a

APPENDIX C: *Jordan v. City of Darien*, No. CV-215-49 (S.D. Ga. Nov. 22, 2016) (entry of judgment) ..... 21a

APPENDIX D: *Jordan v. City of Darien*, No. 16-17721 (11th Cir. Dec. 15, 2017) (order denying rehearing and rehearing en banc) ..... 23a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966) .....	15
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	14
<i>Credico v. West Goshen Police</i> , 574 F. App’x 126 (3d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Dahl v. Holley</i> , 312 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	8, 11
<i>Davenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004) .....	13
<i>Doe v. Sullivan County</i> , 956 F.2d 545 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>Dukore v. District of Columbia</i> , 799 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9, 11
<i>Escalera v. Lunn</i> , 361 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Fagan v. City of Vineland</i> , 22 F.3d 1283 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Ford v. City of Yakima</i> , 706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	8, 11

VI

*Gibson v. County of Washoe*, 290 F.3d  
1175 (9th Cir. 2002).....19

*Hartman v. Moore*, 547 U.S. 250  
(2006) .....7, 12, 13, 14

*Houston v. Hill*, 428 U.S. 451 (1987).....15

*Howards v. McLaughlin*, 634 F.3d 1131  
(10th Cir. 2011) .....8

*Keenan v. Tejada*, 290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir.  
2002) .....8

*Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach*, 681 F.  
App'x 746 (11th Cir. 2017) .....2, 7, 16

*McCabe v. Parker*, 608 F.3d 1068 (8th  
Cir. 2010).....9

*Medina v. City and County of Denver*,  
960 F.2d 1493 (10th Cir. 1992) .....19

*Miller v. California*, 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....11

*Mozzochi v. Borden*, 959 F.2d 1174 (2d  
Cir. 1992) .....8

*Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Educ.*  
*v. Doyle*, 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....12, 14

*New York Times v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S.  
254 (1964) .....15

VII

*Owen v. City of Independence*, 445 U.S.  
622 (1980) .....14, 18

*Pegg v. Herrnberger*, 845 F.3d 112 (4th  
Cir. 2017) .....8

*Primrose v. Mellott*, 541 F. App'x 177 (3d  
Cir. 2013) .....9

*Reichle v. Howards*, 566 U.S. 658  
(2012) .....7, 12, 13, 15

*Schaffer v. Beringer*, 842 F.3d 585 (8th  
Cir. 2016) .....19

*Temkin v. Frederick County  
Commissioners*, 945 F.2d 716 (4th Cir.  
1991) .....18

*Texas v. Lesage*, 528 U.S. 18 (1999).....14

*Thayer v. Chiczewski*, 705 F.3d 237 (7th  
Cir. 2012) .....9

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous.  
Dev. Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1997) .....12

*Wesley v. Campbell*, 779 F.3d 421 (6th  
Cir. 2015) .....9

VIII

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Holly Yan & Tristan Smith, *Oklahoma Teachers' Walkout Gains Momentum in its 2nd Week*, CNN (April 9, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/yaoqe5z2>.....10
- Protest in Southern Virginia Follows a Fatal Shooting*, N.Y. TIMES (April 9, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/y7j7epyq> .....10
- Randall Kennedy, *Martin Luther King's Constitution: A Legal History of the Montgomery Bus Boycott*, 98 YALE L.J. 999 (1989) .....10
- Ray Sanchez, *Flint Residents Rally in Michigan's Capital Against End of Bottled Water Program*, CNN (April 11, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/yd5qk6bz> .....10
- Transcript of Oral Argument, *Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach* (No. 17-21).....10, 16, 17
